

No. 20-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472;
POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD #10580;
POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD #6295;
POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD #2102,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD DEARING*
DEVIN SLACK
KEVIN OSOWSKI
**Counsel of Record*

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counterstatement of Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	4
Reasons to Deny the Petition	9
I. The “favorable termination” question does not warrant certiorari.....	9
A. This Court should allow the identified issue and other related questions to percolate.	9
B. This case is a poor vehicle to explore malicious prosecution waters.	13
C. The nearly universal application of the indication-of-innocence standard is sound.....	18
II. There is no reason for the Court to weigh in on the allocation of the burdens for warrantless entry claims.	25
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armijo v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 644 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Cardinal v. Smith</i> , 109 Mass. 158 (1872)	21
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 15, 23
<i>Der v. Connolly</i> , 666 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Emamian v. Rockefeller Univ.</i> , 971 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Fortman v. Rottier</i> , 8 Ohio St. 548 (1858)	21
<i>Frost v. NYPD</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Halberstadt v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 194 N.Y. 1 (1909)	23
<i>Hardesty v. Hamburg Twp.</i> , 461 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2006)	27

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	28
<i>Jones v. Clark Cty., Ky.</i> , 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Jones v. Kirksey</i> , 10 Ala. 839 (1846).....	21
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)).....	10
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	18

<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	21
<i>Parkhurst v. Trapp</i> , 77 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 1996)	26, 27, 30
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	23
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Rounds v. Humes</i> , 7 R.I. 535 (1863).....	21
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salley v. Myers</i> , 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Spak v. Phillips</i> , 857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017)	19

Uboh v. Reno,
141 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 10

United States v. Bates,
84 F.3d 790 (1996) 27

United States v. Reeves,
524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 27

United States v. Stafford,
416 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Vale v. Louisiana,
399 U.S. 30 (1970)..... 27

Wheeler v. Nesbit,
65 U.S. 544 (1860)..... 21

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 18

Other Authorities

Jacques Schillaci, Note, *Unexamined Premises: Toward Doctrinal Purity in § 1983 Malicious Prosecution Doctrine*, 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 439 (2002) 22

Note, *Groundless Litigation and the Malicious Prosecution Debate: A Historical Analysis*, 88 Yale L.J. 1218 (1979) 22

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 119 (5th ed. 1984)..... 21
